

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 22–0452

---

---

SUZETTE RASMUSSEN,  
Appellee,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH and  
SARAH EKSTRAND,  
Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ  
Chief Deputy Attorney General

TESSA M. REGISTER  
Assistant Solicitor General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov  
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Rasmussen received her requested records, which ended the controversy between the parties.....	5
II. Rasmussen still lacks standing to request damages, injunctive relief, and removal of an employee.....	10
III. The Department’s statutory construction argument is preserved, and even if a timeliness requirement is glossed onto Chapter 22, records were timely produced as a matter of law.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames, Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019).....	13
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Duncan Pub., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 709 N.E.2d 1281 (Ill. App. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	7
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010) .....	8
<i>Gabrilson v. Flynn</i> , 554 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996) .....	6
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413, 423 (Iowa 2008).....	12
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. Dryersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 13, 15
<i>JBS Swift &amp; Co v. Ochoa</i> , 888 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2016).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 574 (1992) .....	11
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425, 431 (Iowa 2021) ..	11
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....	13
<i>Stille v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 114 (Iowa 2001) .....	14

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 7

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(a) ..... 6

Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(d) ..... 10

Iowa Code § 22.8(4)(d) ..... 14

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 10

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) ..... 10
